

No. 21-7000 (lead), 21-4027, -4028, -4031, -4032, -4033, -4080, -4083, -4084,  
-4085, -4086, -4087, -4088, -4089, -4090, -4091, -4092, -4093, -4094, -4095,  
-4096, -4097, -4099, -4100, -4101, -4102, -4103

MCP No. 165

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

IN RE: OSHA RULE ON  
COVID-19 VACCINATION AND  
TESTING, 86 FED. REG. 61402

---

On Petitions for Review

---

**PETITIONERS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION  
FOR STAY PENDING REVIEW**

---

Jessica Hart Steinmann  
Josh Campbell  
Rachel Jag  
America First Policy Institute  
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Suite 530  
Washington, DC 20004  
(571) 348-1802  
jsteinmann@americafirstpolicy.com  
jcampbell@americafirstpolicy.com  
rjag@americafirstpolicy.com

Kris W. Kobach  
*Counsel of Record*  
Alliance for Free Citizens  
P.O. Box 155  
Lecompton, KS 66050  
(913) 638-5567  
kkobach@gmail.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

November 29, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Argument.....	1
I. Petitioners Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	1
A. The ETS Breaches the Limits of the Commerce Power.....	1
B. The ETS Fails to Meet the OSHA Heightened Standard of Review.....	2
C. The ETS Burdens the Free Exercise of Religion.....	4
D. The ETS Denies Fifth Amendment Liberty Interests.....	6
II. Petitioners Face Irreparable Harm Absent a Stay.....	10
III. The Balance of Hardship Favors a Stay.....	11
Conclusion.....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Adam & Boyle, P.C. v. Slatery*, 956 F.3d 913, 925 (2020).....8  
*Agudath Isr. v. Cuomo*, 983 F.3d 620, 635 (2020).....7  
*Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.*, 573 U.S. 682, 710 (2014).....6  
*Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dept. of Health*, 497 U.S. 261, 278-279 (1990).....6  
*Jacobson v. Massachusetts*, 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....7, 8, 9  
*National Federation of Independent Businesses v. Sebelius*,  
 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....1, 2  
*Riggins v. Nevada*, 504 U.S. 127, 135 (1992).....6  
*Rochin v. California*, 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....6  
*Roman Cath. Diocese v. Cuomo*, 141 S. Ct. 63, 70 (2020).....7  
*Sell v. United States*, 539 U.S. 166, 179 (2003).....7, 9  
*Vacco v. Quill*, 521 U.S. 793, 807 (1997).....6  
*United States v. Darby*, 312 U.S. 100, 118-119 (1941).....1  
*United States v. Lopez*.....1  
*Washington v. Glucksberg*, 521 U.S. 702, 720 (1997).....6, 8, 9

**Federal Regulation**

86 Fed. Reg. 61,402, *et seq.*.....5

**Constitutional Provisions**

Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution.....1, 6  
 Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution.....6

**Other Authorities**

Brownstone Institute, *106 Research Studies Affirm Naturally Acquired Immunity to Covid-19* (Oct. 17, 2021) .....3  
 Joel Breman, et al., *Diagnosis and Management of Smallpox*, *NE J. Med.* 2002, 346:1300-1308.....8  
 Sivan Gazit, et al., *Comparing SARS-CoV-2 Natural Immunity to Vaccine-Induced Immunity*, *MedRxiv* (2021).....3
